

300 SW ТЕЛТН AVENUE • SUITE 24-Е • ТОРЕКА, KS 66612 • (785) 296-2321

## MEMORANDUM

To: Members of the Senate Committee on TransportationFrom: Adam Siebers, Assistant RevisorDate: March 17, 2021Subject: Senate Bill No. 146

## **Summary**

Senate Bill No. 146 changes the oversight of the state certification ignition interlock manufacturers from the Department of Revenue to the Highway Patrol.

<u>Section 1</u> – transfers from the Department of Revenue to the Highway Patrol for use of moneys credited to the DUI-IID designation fund.

Sections 2 & 3 – transfers the approval of the ignition interlock device from the Division of Vehicles to the Highway Patrol.

<u>Section 4</u> – transfers the approval adopting rules and regulations from the Secretary of Revenue to the Superintendent of the Highway Patrol. The section also transfers any current rules and regulations from the Secretary of Revenue to the Superintendent of the Highway Patrol.